




Board 
Approved 

Budget
YTD Actual

August
Reforecast

Budget Budget
2023 2023 2023 2024

General Fund
Beginning General Fund Balance  $     445,397  $      468,354  $      445,397  $      357,615 
Revenues

31100 Standard  Zone Revenue  $         48,759  $           4,305  $         48,759  $         50,953 
31110 Premium Zone Revenue 159,753          $        197,368 159,753          166,942          
31115  $                -   
31125 Additional Maintenance Revenue 22,408            $         22,725 22,408            31,607            
31120 Banner Rental Revenue 30,535            $           7,433 30,535            30,585            
32000 Bank Interest 50                  $           3,235 50                  1,500             

261,505         235,066          261,505          281,587          

Expenses
Operation Expenses
61100 City Distr Fee-14th Street -                 $                -   -                 
61105 Contractor Fee to calculate charges 3,010              $           2,894 3,010             3,500             
61110 Insurance Direct 10,500            $         10,872 10,500            10,900            
61115 Legal Fees 3,300              $           2,424 3,300             5,000             
61120 Board & Comm 300                $                -   300                300                
61125 Admin O/H 41,500            $         31,125 41,500            44,000            
61130 Bank Fees 500                $              381 500                500                
61135 Audit 4,500              $           7,500 4,500             7,500             
61140 State-mandated Emergency Reserve 500                $                -   500                500                
61145 Contingency 500                $                -   500                500                

64,610           55,196            64,610            72,700            
Maintenance Expenses
61150 Routine Premium Maintenance Cost  $                -   
61171 Banner Installations 7,800              $           4,840 7,800             7,800             
61173 Holiday Light installation 25,000            $         20,000 25,000            33,000            
61174 Addition Landscape for Exempt Properties 19,330            $         25,784 19,330            26,339            
61175 Water - Utilities 5,000              $           1,501 5,000             4,000             
61176 Recycling Receptacles 3,600              $           1,739 3,600             4,800             
61177 Seasonal Planting & Maintenance for pots -                 $                -   -                 
61178 Annual Landscape Maintenance 73,114            $         56,239 73,114            74,743            
61179 Utilities Electric 6,500              $           3,825 6,500             6,500             
61184 Monument and signage repairs 6,000              $              270 6,000             6,000             
61185 Misc. Maintenance & repairs   7,500              $              910 7,500             6,000             
61186 Electrical Repairs 7,500              $           5,127 7,500             7,500             
61181 District Banners -                 $                -   -                 

161,344         120,234          161,344          176,682          

Periodic Maint / Sp Project Reserve
61200 Periodic Maint / Sp Project Reserve 35,000            $           9,349 35,000            30,000            

35,000           9,349             35,000            30,000            
260,954         184,779          260,954          279,382          

Operating Revenues Over (Under) Expenses                 551            50,287                  551              2,205 

Transfer to Debt Service Fund         (88,333)          (88,333)          (88,333)

Ending General Fund Balance 357,615$     518,640$      357,615$      271,487$      

Debt Service Fund

Beginning Debt Service Fund Balance  $       66,845  $        66,845  $        66,845  $      155,178 

Sources of Funds
31150 Capital Revenue 308,386          $        340,352 308,386          307,140          

Bond Refunding Sources of Funds -                 $                -   -                 
32000 Bank Interest  $           1,670 -                 

Transfer from Operating Fund 88,333           88,333            88,333            

396,719         342,022          396,719          395,473          

Uses of Funds
62000 Bond Payment Exp 308,386            $         44,193 308,386          307,141            

Bond Refunding Uses of Funds -                -                 -                 
70000 Bad Debt Expense                   -   

          308,386             44,193           308,386           307,141 

Debt Service Fund Revenues over (under) Expenses 88,333$         297,829$        88,333$          88,333$          

Ending Debt Service Fund Balance 155,178$     364,674$      155,178$      243,511$      

 Total Operating Expenses (Uses of Funds)

Total Sources of Funds

Total Uses of Funds

14th Street General Improvement 
District

Total Revenues (Sources of Funds)

Total Operation Expenses

 Total Maintenance Expenses

Total Periodic Maint / Sp Project Reserve



Years Remaining in 25 year Bond Period (Expires 12/1/2034) 11
Interest Rate (May Adjust in Future) 2.839%
Debt Capital Charge 307,140.00$                                             
Premium Zone Debt Capital Charge 227,624.00$                                             
Standard Zone Debt Capital Charge 79,516.00$                                               

Parcel #/HOA Owner Address
Assessed Value 

Used For Calculations % in District
Assessed Value
In The District

 2024
Capital Charge 

 2023
Capital Charge 

02336-08-077-077 DENVER HOTEL TEATRO LLC 1110 14TH ST 8,175,790$             60% 4,905,474$          4,419$                 3,580$                

02336-08-081-081 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU1 357,630$                60% 214,578$             193$                    280$                    

02336-08-082-082 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-2 351,070$                60% 210,642$             190$                    275$                    

02336-08-083-083 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-3 239,129$                60% 143,477$             129$                    187$                    

02336-08-085-085 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-S 134,850$                60% 80,910$                73$                      105$                    

02345-36-008-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1428 LARIMER ST 3,323,450$             83% 2,758,464$          2,485$                 2,292$                

02345-36-024-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1400 LARIMER ST 2,095,480$             100% 2,095,480$          1,888$                 2,283$                

02345-36-025-000 PR 1401 LAWRENCE LLC 1401 LAWRENCE ST 59,011,210$          100% 59,011,210$        53,157$              56,109$              

02345-37-016-016 1111 TOWER LLC 1111 14TH ST HTL 30,921,120$          76% 23,500,051$        21,169$              19,793$              

02345-37-123-000 1452 LAWRENCE LLC 1452 LAWRENCE ST 1,169,460$             83% 970,652$             874$                    1,209$                
02345-37-124-000 1452 LAWRENCE LLC 1452 LAWRENCE ST 95,500$                  40% 38,200$                34$                      48$                      

02345-39-010-000 AT & T QWEST CORPORATION 1425 CHAMPA ST 3,051,560$             80% 2,441,248$          2,199$                 3,040$                

02345-39-011-000 QWEST CORPORATION 931 14TH ST 311,890$                80% 249,512$             225$                    311$                    

02345-39-012-000 U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS INC 931 14TH ST 15,081,710$          80% 12,065,368$        10,868$              12,197$              

02345-39-013-000 U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS INC 931 14TH ST 3,051,560$             80% 2,441,248$          2,199$                 3,040$                

02345-40-023-000 WEWATTA STREET INVESTMENTS LLC 1401 STOUT ST 2,615,910$             100% 2,615,910$          2,356$                 3,258$                
02345-41-018-000 WEWATTA STREET INVESTMENTS LLC 1417 CALIFORNIA ST 2,336,650$             100% 2,336,650$          2,105$                 2,910$                

02345-41-021-000 WALNUT-TWELVE ASSOCIATES 1401 CALIFORNIA ST 30$                          100% 30$                        0$                         0$                        

02345-41-023-000 WALNUT-TWELVE ASSOCIATES 701 14TH ST 30$                          100% 30$                        0$                         0$                        

02345-41-027-000 CWI 2 DENVER DOWNTOWN HOTEL LLC 1420 STOUT ST 45,747,630$          78% 35,683,151$        32,143$              22,313$              

02345-42-027-000 DENVER CONVENTION CENTER HOTEL AUTHORI650 15TH ST 81,549,550$          50% 40,774,775$        36,730$              36,015$              

02345-43-001-001 5280 AURARIA LLC 1051 14TH ST AURA 3,797,540$             100% 3,797,540$          3,421$                 2,851$                

02345-43-002-002 TCH PROPERTY LLC 1405 CURTIS ST HOTEL 20,397,020$          100% 20,397,020$        18,374$              17,070$              

02345-43-003-003 TCH PROPERTY LLC 1405 CURTIS ST PODM 802,680$                100% 802,680$             723$                    918$                    

02345-43-004-004 TCH PROPERTY LLC 1405 CURTIS ST PRK 2,244,700$             100% 2,244,700$          2,022$                 1,905$                

02345-43-005-005 5280 AURARIA LLC 1405 CURTIS ST PRK 80,400$                  100% 80,400$                72$                      91$                      

02345-43-006-006 RCI HOLDINGS INC 1405 CURTIS ST REST 802,680$                100% 802,680$             723$                    -$                     

Four Seasons
02345-37-017 to 
02345-37-122

FOUR SEASONS CONDOS 1133 14TH ST 21,608,280$          76% 16,422,293$        14,793$              18,345$              

Spire Condos
02345-44-001 thru 
02345-44-604

Spire Condo Association 891 14th St 15,606,344$          67% 14,058$                14,058$              18,402$              

324,960,853$        237,098,431$     227,624$            228,826$            

Denver 14th Street General Improvement District
2024 Capital Payment Charges

Total of Premium Zone

14th Street Premium Zone Properties



Denver 14th Street General Improvement District
2024 Capital Payment Charges

Parcel #/HOA Address Owner
Assessed Value 

Used For Calculations % in District
Assessed Value
In The District

 2024
Capital Charge 

 2023
Capital Charge 

02331-17-009-000 AP 1414 MARKET ST LLC 1414 MARKET ST 270,744$                100% 270,744$             870$                    873$                    

02331-17-010-000 KARAGAS,LINDA R 1410 MARKET ST 271,005$                100% 271,005$             871$                    874$                    

02331-17-011-000 CONTINUANCE 1400 MARKET LLC 1400 MARKET ST 759,974$                100% 759,974$             2,442$                 2,452$                

02331-17-012-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1317 14TH ST 300,643$                100% 300,643$             966$                    970$                    

02331-17-024-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1432 MARKET ST 2,374,897$             67% 1,591,181$          5,112$                 5,133$                

02331-17-026-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1423 LARIMER ST 3,085,426$             78% 2,406,632$          7,732$                 7,763$                

02331-21-003-000 PARADISE INVESTMENTS PROPERTIES LLC 1301 LARIMER ST MISC 315,317$                100% 315,317$             1,013$                 1,017$                

02331-21-004-000 PARADISE INVESTMENTS PROPERTIES LLC 1301 LARIMER ST MISC 67,860$                  100% 67,860$                218$                    219$                    

02331-21-005-000 PARADISE INVESTMENTS PROPERTIES LLC 1301 LARIMER ST MISC 8,671$                     100% 8,671$                  28$                      28$                      

02331-21-006-000 PARADISE INVESTMENTS PROPERTIES LLC 1385 LARIMER ST 88,827$                  0% -$                      -$                     -$                     

02336-01-003-000 RINGSBY TERMINALS INC 1336 GLENARM PL 261,290$                100% 261,290$             839$                    843$                    

02336-01-009-000 DUNKELD-14 CO LLC 414 14TH ST 1,179,430$             0% -$                      -$                     -$                     

02336-01-010-000 DENVER DOWNTOWN HOTEL PARTNERS LLC 440 14TH ST 1,015,290$             100% 1,015,290$          3,262$                 3,275$                

02336-02-025-000 DENVER ATHLETIC CLUB 1325 GLENARM PL 1,636,470$             80% 1,309,176$          4,206$                 4,223$                

02336-02-026-000 DENVER ATHLETIC CLUB 1325 GLENARM PL 3,595,217$             50% 1,797,609$          5,775$                 5,799$                

02346-17-010-000 14TH & TREMONT LLC 323 14TH ST 387,701$                100% 387,701$             1,246$                 1,251$                

02346-17-011-000 1409 COURT LLC 1409 COURT PL 318,391$                100% 318,391$             1,023$                 1,027$                

02346-17-012-000 1409 COURT LLC 1411 COURT PL 228,665$                100% 228,665$             735$                    738$                    

02346-17-013-000 1409 COURT LLC 1421 COURT PL VCNT 95,439$                  100% 95,439$                307$                    308$                    

02346-17-026-000 1409 COURT LLC 1425 COURT PL 190,617$                100% 190,617$             612$                    615$                    

02346-17-029-000 BLECKER LLC 1424 TREMONT PL 510,052$                100% 510,052$             1,639$                 1,645$                

02346-18-004-000 MAKOVSKY,EVAN 1400 GLENARM PL 703,250$                100% 703,250$             2,259$                 2,269$                

02346-18-013-000 HPT IHG2 PROPERTIES TRUST 1450 GLENARM PL 6,974,645$             33% 2,301,633$          7,395$                 7,425$                

02346-18-021-000 KIPPAH LLC 1415 TREMONT PL 1,015,290$             100% 1,015,290$          3,262$                 3,275$                

02346-18-022-000 BOP REPUBLIC PLAZA I LLC 400 15TH ST 5,089,964$             20% 1,017,993$          3,271$                 3,284$                

02346-19-031-000 NORTHLAND 1441 GLENARM LLC 1405 GLENARM PL 441,358$                73% 322,191$             1,035$                 1,039$                

02346-19-032-000 APPLE TEN SPE DENVER INC 1400 WELTON ST 5,543,060$             100% 5,543,060$          17,809$              17,881$              

02346-19-033-000 NF IV-I DENVER CC LLC 550 15TH ST 4,122,060$             11% 453,427$             1,457$                 1,463$                

02346-21-016-000 1399 COURT LLC 1399 COURT PL 464,290$                100% 464,290$             1,492$                 1,498$                

02346-21-018-000 1398 TREMONT LLC 1332 TREMONT PL 822,189$                100% 822,189$             2,642$                 2,652$                

02346-25-001-000 14TH & COURT LLC 240 14TH ST 2,354,140$             0% -$                      -$                     -$                     

44,492,172$          24,749,579$        79,516$              79,839$              Total Standard Zone Properties

14th Street Standard Zone Properties



Denver 14th Street General Improvement District
2024 Capital Payment Charges

Parcel #/HOA Owner Address
Non-Exempt Assessed 

Value % in District
Assessed Value
In The District Capital Charge

02336-07-013-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1040 14TH ST -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02336-08-027-000 REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 1380 LAWRENCE ST -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02336-08-083-000* HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-3 -$                         0% -$                      

02336-08-084-084 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-4 -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02336-08-090-090 HELEN G BONFILS FOUNDATION 1348 LAWRENCE ST U-A1 -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02336-09-030-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1300 N SPEER BLVD -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02336-09-033-000 REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 1250 14TH ST -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02336-24-001-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 700 14TH ST -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02336-24-002-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 745 W COLFAX AVE -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02336-26-001-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1324 CHAMPA -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02345-41-020-000 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 1401 CALIFORNIA ST -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02345-41-022-000 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 701 14TH ST -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02345-43-002-002* TCH PROPERTY LLC 1405 CURTIS ST HOTEL -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02331-21-007-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1301 LARIMER ST MISC -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02331-21-008-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1301 LARIMER ST MISC -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02346-21-013-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 303 W COLFAX AVE -$                         0% -$                      -$                     

02346-24-005-000 CIVIC CENTER OFFICE BUILDING INC 201 W COLFAX AVE -$                         0% -$                      -$                     
-                       

* Partially Exempt
Assessed Value 
Used for District

Assessed Value
In The District Capital Charge

Total of Premium Zone Properties 324,960,853$         237,098,431$       227,624$             

Total of Standard Zone Properties 44,492,172$            24,749,579$         79,516$               

Grand Total 369,453,025$         261,848,011$       307,140$             

Total Exempt

14th Street Exempt Properties



Denver 14th Street General Improvement District
2024 Maintenance Charges

Initial Maintenance Charge Total  $                                                       187,596 
Base Maintenance Charge Premium Zone  $                                                       150,632 
Base Maintenance Charge Standard Zone  $                                                         36,964 
Upgrade Charges (Standard to Premium Zone)  $                                                         20,912 
     Total Maintenance Budget  $                                                       208,508 

Parcel # Address Owner
14th St. 
Front Foot

Maintenance 
Charge Rate

Maintenance 
Charge

Premium Upgrade 
Charge

02336-08-077-077 DENVER HOTEL TEATRO LLC 1110 14TH ST 133  $             76.2649 10,143.23$               NA
02336-08-081-081 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU1 133  $             76.2649 10,143.23$               NA
02336-08-082-082 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-2 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02336-08-083-083 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-3 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02336-08-085-085 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-S 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-36-008-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1428 LARIMER ST 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-36-024-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1400 LARIMER ST 125  $             76.2649 9,533.11$                 NA
02345-36-025-000 PR 1401 LAWRENCE LLC 1401 LAWRENCE ST 125  $             76.2649 9,533.11$                 NA
02345-37-016-016 1111 TOWER LLC 1111 14TH ST HTL 191  $             76.2649 14,566.60$               NA
02345-37-123-000 1452 LAWRENCE LLC 1452 LAWRENCE ST 75  $             76.2649 5,719.87$                 NA
02345-37-124-000 1452 LAWRENCE LLC 1452 LAWRENCE ST 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-39-010-000 AT & T QWEST CORPORATION 1425 CHAMPA ST 125  $             76.2649 9,533.11$                 NA
02345-39-011-000 QWEST CORPORATION 931 14TH ST 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-39-012-000 U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS INC 931 14TH ST 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-39-013-000 U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS INC 931 14TH ST 125  $             76.2649 9,533.11$                 NA
02345-40-023-000 WEWATTA STREET INVESTMENTS LLC 1401 STOUT ST 125  $             76.2649 9,533.11$                 NA
02345-41-018-000 WEWATTA STREET INVESTMENTS LLC 1417 CALIFORNIA ST 125  $             76.2649 9,533.11$                 NA
02345-41-021-000 WALNUT-TWELVE ASSOCIATES 1401 CALIFORNIA ST 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-41-023-000 WALNUT-TWELVE ASSOCIATES 701 14TH ST 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-41-027-000 CWI 2 DENVER DOWNTOWN HOTEL LLC 1420 STOUT ST 125  $             76.2649 9,533.11$                 NA
02345-42-027-000 DENVER CONVENTION CENTER HOTEL AUTHORITY 650 15TH ST 266  $             76.2649 20,286.46$               NA
02345-43-001-001 5280 AURARIA LLC 1051 14TH ST AURA 89  $             76.2649 6,787.58$                 NA
02345-43-002-002 TCH PROPERTY LLC 1405 CURTIS ST HOTEL 89  $             76.2649 6,787.58$                 NA
02345-43-003-003 TCH PROPERTY LLC 1405 CURTIS ST PODM 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-43-004-004 TCH PROPERTY LLC 1405 CURTIS ST PRK 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-43-005-005 5280 AURARIA LLC 1405 CURTIS ST PRK 0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA
02345-43-006-006 RCI HOLDINGS INC 1405 CURTIS ST REST 88  $             76.2649 6,711.31$                 NA
Four Seasons
02345-37-017 to 02345-37-122

FOUR SEASONS CONDOS 1133 14TH ST
0  $             76.2649 -$                           NA

Spire Condos
02345-44-001 thru 02345-44-604

Spire Condo Association 891 14th St

125  $             76.2649 9,533.11$                 NA
2,064          $             76.2649 157,410.75$            NA

14th Street Premium Zone Properties

Total of Premium Zone



Denver 14th Street General Improvement District
2024 Maintenance Charges

Parcel # Address Owner
14th St. 
Front Foot

Maintenance 
Charge Rate

Maintenance 
Charge

 Premium Upgrade 
Charge 

02331-17-009-000 AP 1414 MARKET ST LLC 1414 MARKET ST 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02331-17-010-000 KARAGAS,LINDA R 1410 MARKET ST 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02331-17-011-000 CONTINUANCE 1400 MARKET LLC 1400 MARKET ST 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02331-17-012-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1317 14TH ST 50 17.9913$             900$                          
02331-17-024-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1432 MARKET ST 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02331-17-026-000 AP LARIMER SQUARE LLC 1423 LARIMER ST 75 17.9913$             1,349$                       
02331-21-003-000 PARADISE INVESTMENTS PROPERTIES LLC 1301 LARIMER ST MISC 218 17.9913$             3,922$                       
02331-21-004-000 PARADISE INVESTMENTS PROPERTIES LLC 1301 LARIMER ST MISC 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02331-21-005-000 PARADISE INVESTMENTS PROPERTIES LLC 1301 LARIMER ST MISC 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02331-21-006-000 PARADISE INVESTMENTS PROPERTIES LLC 1385 LARIMER ST 63 17.9913$             1,133$                       
02336-01-003-000 RINGSBY TERMINALS INC 1336 GLENARM PL 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02336-01-009-000 DUNKELD-14 CO LLC 414 14TH ST 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       7,284$                             
02336-01-010-000 DENVER DOWNTOWN HOTEL PARTNERS LLC 440 14TH ST 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       7,284$                             
02336-02-025-000 DENVER ATHLETIC CLUB 1325 GLENARM PL 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02336-02-026-000 DENVER ATHLETIC CLUB 1325 GLENARM PL 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02346-17-010-000 14TH & TREMONT LLC 323 14TH ST 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02346-17-011-000 1409 COURT LLC 1409 COURT PL 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02346-17-012-000 1409 COURT LLC 1411 COURT PL 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02346-17-013-000 1409 COURT LLC 1421 COURT PL VCNT 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02346-17-026-000 1409 COURT LLC 1425 COURT PL 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02346-17-029-000 BLECKER LLC 1424 TREMONT PL 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02346-18-004-000 MAKOVSKY,EVAN 1400 GLENARM PL 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02346-18-013-000 HPT IHG2 PROPERTIES TRUST 1450 GLENARM PL 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02346-18-021-000 KIPPAH LLC 1415 TREMONT PL 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02346-18-022-000 BOP REPUBLIC PLAZA I LLC 400 15TH ST 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02346-19-031-000 NORTHLAND 1441 GLENARM LLC 1405 GLENARM PL 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02346-19-032-000 APPLE TEN SPE DENVER INC 1400 WELTON ST 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       7,284$                             
02346-19-033-000 NF IV-I DENVER CC LLC 550 15TH ST 0 17.9913$             -$                           
02346-21-016-000 1399 COURT LLC 1399 COURT PL 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02346-21-018-000 1398 TREMONT LLC 1332 TREMONT PL 125 17.9913$             2,249$                       
02346-25-001-000 14TH & COURT LLC 240 14TH ST 116 17.9913$             2,087$                       

2,147         17.9913$             38,627$                    21,851$                          

14th Street Standard Zone Properties

Total Standard Zone Properties



Denver 14th Street General Improvement District
2024 Maintenance Charges

Parcel #/HOA Owner Address

Non-Exempt 
Assessed 

Value % in District
Assessed Value
In The District Capital Charge

02336-07-013-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1040 14TH ST -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02336-08-027-000 REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 1380 LAWRENCE ST -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02336-08-083-000* HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-3 -$           0% -$                           
02336-08-084-084 HOVER HSH LLC 1390 LAWRENCE ST CU-4 -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02336-08-090-090 HELEN G BONFILS FOUNDATION 1348 LAWRENCE ST U-A1 -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02336-09-030-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1300 N SPEER BLVD -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02336-09-033-000 REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 1250 14TH ST -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02336-24-001-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 700 14TH ST -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02336-24-002-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 745 W COLFAX AVE -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02336-26-001-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1324 CHAMPA -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02345-41-020-000 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 1401 CALIFORNIA ST -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02345-41-022-000 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 701 14TH ST -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02345-43-002-002* TCH PROPERTY LLC 1405 CURTIS ST HOTEL -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02331-21-007-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1301 LARIMER ST MISC -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02331-21-008-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 1301 LARIMER ST MISC -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02346-21-013-000 CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER 303 W COLFAX AVE -$           0% -$                           -$                                 
02346-24-005-000 CIVIC CENTER OFFICE BUILDING INC 201 W COLFAX AVE -$           0% -$                           -$                                 

-                             -                                   

Total of Premium Zone Properties Premium Zone 157,411$                        

Total of Standard Zone Properties
Standard Zone 
w/upcharges 60,479$                           

     Total 217,890$                        

Total Exempt

Maintenance Charges14th St. Front Foot
2,064                                            

2,147                                            
4,211                                           

14th Street Exempt Properties
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Denver 14th Street General Improvement District 
Operating Plan 

For the year ending December 31, 2024 
 

Work Plan for 2024 
• Maintain all streetscape elements along the 14th Street Corridor. 
• Contract with appropriate service providers for maintenance and landscape 

services. 
• Bill and collect capital and maintenance charges for 2024. 
• Establish charge schedule for property owners for 2025 and establish a budget 

and operating plan for 2025. 
• Maintain insurance. 
• Maintain reserve fund. 
• Work with the City on maintenance items related to amenities adjacent to City 

property.  GID: curb to building; City: curb to curb. 
• Communicate with 14th Street Property Owners when appropriate. 
• Hire appropriate contractors for necessary services. 

 
2024 Work Plan: 
 
Operating Plan 
Operations and maintenance costs include the cost to operate and maintain the 
improvements in both Standard Zone and Premium Zone and include administrative 
costs.  The 2024 Maintenance and Operating Budget reflects costs for administrative 
items, including insurance, legal fees, auditor fees, and District administrative 
management and budgeted maintenance related items including planting and maintaining 
the flowerpots, utility costs, costs associated with the banner program and general 
maintenance.  The total amount of the 2024 14th Street General Improvement District 
operating budget is $249,382.  The revenue from the maintenance charges includes the 
following: $50,953 from standard zone properties and standard zone properties who 
opted to upgrade, combine; $266,942 from premium zone properties; $30,585 in revenue 
from the banner program; and, $31,607 in revenues from additional maintenance for 
exempt properties requesting the GID to provide services.  The amount allocated to the 
unrestricted operating reserve is $30,000.  
 
In 2020, the District installed 4 in-grade lights for an 18-month pilot period in an effort to 
find a permanent solution to the failing lights that were installed at the time of construction.   
The goal was to find an in-grade lighting that can withstand all seasons, moisture levels, 
and varied temperatures and match the varied sizes of scoped light fixtures.  This effort 
has proved to be challenging.  The District is now pursuing a substitute paver or tile that 
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will work to replace the deficient in-grade lights along the corridor as budget permits, as 
well as meet the aesthetic expectations of the streetscape. 
  
Capital Improvement Plan 
In 2010 the District provided $4.0 million in capital funds through the issuance of bonds 
to be transferred to the City for use on the 14th Street Initial Improvements in conjunction 
with $10.0 million of City general obligation bond dollars.  In 2011, the District began 
billing for the bond payments and the first payment was made in June 2011.    In August 
2017, the Denver City Council approved a bond re-finance proposal that lowered the 
interest rate from 7% to 2.839% through 2031.  There is a reset period in 2032-2034 that 
could potentially raise the rates, but in no event, greater than 10%. In 2024, the District 
will bill $307,140 to the property owners for the 2024 bond payment; and, in addition set 
aside 3.4% from operating fund for reserves toward the 2031 anticipated reset period. 
 
Intergovernmental Agreements (IGA) 
In 2011, the District and the City entered into an IGA relating to project funds, operations 
and maintenance, and administrative matters including coordination of the construction 
and maintenance of the improvements. In 2017, the District and the City entered into an 
IGA relating to landscape installation, care and maintenance of perennial beds and large 
pots located at the Denver Performing Arts Complex (The Complex); the District will 
continue with the care and maintenance of the landscape in 2024. 





















































  
 

The 14th Street General Improvement District 
District Advisory Board 

2023 
 
 

 
 

Mark Heiser, CVE  
Denver Performing Arts Complex 
1400 Curtis Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
720-865-4222 
Mark.Heiser@denvergov.org 
First Term ends December 31, 2024 
 
Wendy Murphy, AGM 
Centennial Realty Advisors, LLC 
891 14th Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
720-457-7561 
wmurphy@centennialrealtyadvisors.com  
Secretary 
First Term ends December 31, 2024 
 
Adam Perkins 
Urban Villages 
1530 16th Street, Suite 350 
Denver, CO 80202 
720-904-0928 
adam.perkins@urban-villages.com 
First Term ends December 31, 2024 
 
Steve Santomo, AGM 
Embassy Suites by Hilton 
1420 Stout Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
720-587-0920 
Steve.Santomo@embassysuitesdenverdow
ntown.com 
Vice President 
First Term ends December 31.2024 
 
Michael Kerrigan 
City and County of Denver 
201 W. Colfax 
Denver, CO 80202 
720-913-5550 
michael.kerrigan@denvergov.org 
Treasurer 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Karen Good 
City and County of Denver 
Public Works 
201 W. Colfax, Dept. 509 
Denver CO 80202 
720-865-3162 
karen.good@denvergov.org 
President 
 
Vacant (5) 
 
 
 
 
Ron Fano 
Spencer Fane Britt and Browne 
1700 Lincoln Suite 2000 
Denver CO 80203 
303-839-3704 w 
303-839-3838 f 
rfano@spencerfane.com 
Legal Advisor 
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14TH STREET GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
DISTRICT ADVISORY BOARD

SEPTEMBER 26, 2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN a Public Hearing to approve the proposed Denver 
14th Street General Improvement District 2024 budget, 2024 capital charges, 
and maintenance charges (special assessments) will be held at a meeting of 
the Denver 14th Street General Improvement District Advisory Board to be 
held at 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, September 26, 2023 virtually via Zoom. For 
information regarding the meeting and a link to attend the meeting virtually, 
please check the 14th Street GID DAB webpage after September 19, 2023 at:
https://www.downtowndenver.com/home/about-us/special-districts/14th-street-
general-improvement-district/.

Copies of the proposed budget and special assessments are available for public 
inspection at the offices of the District, 1515 Arapahoe Street, Tower 3, Suite 
100, Denver, Colorado. Any elector of the District may at any time prior 
to adoption of the final budget and special assessment, file or register any 
objections thereto.

Dated this 13th Day of September 2023.

Denver 14th Street General Improvement District

Beth Moyski
14th Street General Improvement District Executive Director
Senior Vice President, Downtown Special Districts and Economic Development
303-571-8226
Published: September 15, 2023 in The Daily Journal	
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